contracts failing to achieve the margins anticipated at the time they were agreed.

Actions taken in response to these issues, including a full review of our governance procedures, have had a positive effect,

helping to stabilise the business and turnaround a number of operational issues. However the Group has determined that

three of these contracts, following further customer negotiation and extensive financial analysis, will be loss-making over the

course of their remaining life.

The Group has therefore held an exceptional one-off provision of £7.5 million representing our best estimate of the losses

expected to be incurred between 2013 and the end of the three contracts.

In order to give investors a clearer picture of the past performance of the business, the Group has reclassified trading losses

and provisions previously incurred on these three onerous contracts in 2012 as exceptional items, and has accordingly

restated its 2012 results for the German segment and the Group as a whole results, as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2012

As reported in 2012 Restated in 2013

Onerous German Contracts

Total Group in £'000

Trading

losses

Provision

for future

losses Total

Rest of

Group Group

Reclass-

ification Group

Turnover 15,427 - 15,427 2,898,787 2,914,214 - 2,914,214

Cost of Sales (21,348) (2,108) (23,456) (2,517,571) (2,541,027) 8,029 (2,532,998)

Adjusted Gross Profit (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 381,216 373,187 8,029 381,216

Administrative expenses - - - (303,172) (303,172) - (303,172)

Adjusted Operating Profit (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 78,044 70,015 8,029 78,044

Adjusted net interest - - - 1,265 1,265 - 1,265

Adjusted Profit before tax (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 79,309 71,280 8,029 79,309

Exceptional Items - - - (3,874) (3,874) (8,029) (11,903)

Intangibles amortisation - - - (2,608) (2,608) - (2,608)

Statutory Profit before tax (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 72,827 64,798 - 64,798

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted operating profit for the group that is shown in the segment information note includes interest

on CSF of £1,072,000 that is reported in finance costs on the consolidated income statement.

As reported in 2012 Restated in 2013

Onerous German Contracts

Germany segment in

£'000

Trading

losses

Provision

for future

losses Total

Rest of

Germany

Segment

Germany

Segment

Reclass-

ification

Germany

Segment

Turnover 15,427 - 15,427 1,178,369 1,193,796 - 1,193,796

Cost of Sales (21,348)  (2,108) (23,456) (1,033,348) (1,056,804) 8,029 (1,048,775)

Adjusted Gross Profit (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 145,021 136,992 8,029 145,021

Administrative expenses - - - (125,356) (125,356) - (125,356)

Adjusted Operating Profit (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 19,665 11,636 8,029 19,665

Adjusted net interest - - - 228 228 - 228

Adjusted Profit before tax (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 19,893 11,864 8,029 19,893

Exceptional Items - - - (1,484) (1,484) (8,029) (9,513)

Intangibles amortisation - - - (1,194) (1,194) - (1,194)

Statutory Profit before tax (5,921) (2,108) (8,029) 17,215 9,186 - 9,186

4 Segment information
For management purposes, the Group is organised into geographical segments, with each segment determined by the
location of the Group's assets and operations. The Group's business in each geography is managed separately and held in
separate statutory entities.

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the below reportable operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its geographical segments separately for the purposes of making decisions
about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on adjusted operating